

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GRANT BAUSERMAN, KARL WILLIAMS,
and TEDDY BROE, on Behalf of Themselves
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellant.

SC No. 160813

COA No. 333181

COC No. 15-000202-MM

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN
AND THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, MICHIGAN-DETROIT CHAPTER**

Philip Mayor (P81691)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800

Julie H. Hurwitz (P34720)
Vice President, National Lawyers Guild, Michigan-
Detroit Chapter
P.O. Box 311458
Detroit, MI 48231
(313) 567-6170
jhurwitz@goodmanhurwitz.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

May 4, 2021

RECEIVED by MSC 5/4/2021 9:47:59 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 3

INTRODUCTION 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 6

LEGAL BACKGROUND 8

 I. Relief Against State and Local Actors for Constitutional Violations Is Extremely Limited in Federal Court 8

 A. Both Equitable and Damages Remedies Are Unavailable in Federal Court for Violations of the Michigan Constitution by State Officials Acting in Their Official Capacity 9

 B. Even for Violations of the Federal Constitution, Only Equitable Relief Is Available in Federal Court in Lawsuits Against State Actors Acting in Their Official Capacity 10

 C. Even for Violations of the Federal Constitution by Non-State Actors or State Actors Acting in Their Personal Capacity, Liability in Federal Court is Highly Constrained Due to the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity 11

 II. *Bivens* Originally Envisioned Providing Relief in Most Cases, But the United States Supreme Court’s Subsequent Jurisprudence Has Become Unrecognizable and Is No Longer Faithful to *Bivens* or Its Logic 13

 A. Act I: *Bivens* and Its Immediate Progeny Established a Presumptive Cause of Action for Damages That Would Seemingly Compensate Most Victims of Unconstitutional Conduct by Federal Officers 14

 B. Act II: The Exceptions Devour *Bivens*’ and *Carlson*’s Presumptive Rule 16

 C. Act III: *Bivens*’ Presumption of Compensation for Constitutional Harms Is Expressly Inverted, Creating Presumptive Immunity 18

 III. This Court’s Decision in *Smith* Established That Implied Causes of Action for Damages Are Available Under the Michigan Constitution, But Adopted No Test and Did Not Incorporate *Bivens*, Let Alone Its Progeny, as the Law in Michigan 20

ARGUMENT 22

 I. This Court Should Adopt Amici’s Proposed Rule That Damages Are Proper to Remedy Violations of the Michigan Constitution Unless the Constitution Itself Expressly Vests the Remedy Determination for a

Particular Right in the Legislature or the Legislature Has Created an Equally Effective Cause of Action 22

A. Amici’s Rule Is Dictated by Separation of Powers Principles, Which Confer the Power to Protect Michiganders’ Constitutional Rights on the Judiciary..... 23

B. Amici’s Rule Is Most Consistent with the Bedrock Principle That Rights Are Meaningless Without Effective Remedies 28

C. Amici’s Rule Is Most Consistent with History and the English Common Law..... 32

II. Under Amici’s Test, Damages for Plaintiffs’ Alleged Procedural Due Process Violations Are Plainly Available..... 36

III. Damages Remedies Should Be Available for Constitutional Violations Perpetrated by Governmental Officials Regardless of Whether Such Officials Are Implementing an Official Policy or Custom..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v al-Kidd</i> , 563 US 731; 131 S Ct 2074; 179 L Ed 2d 1149 (2011) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Barton v Summers</i> , 293 F3d 944 (CA 6, 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Baxter v Bracey</i> , __ US __; 140 S Ct 1862; 207 L Ed 2d 1069 (2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bell v Hood</i> , 327 US 678; 66 S Ct 773; 90 L Ed 939 (1946) | 30 |
| <i>Binay v Bettendorf</i> , 601 F3d 640 (CA 6, 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Binette v Sabo</i> , 244 Conn 23; 710 A2d 688 (1998) | 27, 31, 35 |
| <i>Bivens v Six Unknown Fed Bureau of Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 US 388; 91 S Ct 1999; 29 L Ed 2d 619 (1971)..... | passim |
| <i>Bond v United States</i> , 564 US 211; 131 S Ct 2355; 180 L Ed 2d 269 (2011)..... | 39 |
| <i>Boyd v United States</i> , 116 US 616; 6 S Ct 524; 29 L Ed 746 (1886) | 34 |
| <i>Brennan v Connolly</i> , 207 Mich 35; 173 NW 511 (1919) | 26 |
| <i>Brown v New York</i> , 89 NY2d 172; 674 NE2d 1129 (1996)..... | 30, 32, 35, 42 |
| <i>Bush v Lucas</i> , 462 US 367; 103 S Ct 2404; 76 L Ed 2d 648 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Carlson v Green</i> , 446 US 14; 100 S Ct 1468; 64 L Ed 2d 15 (1980)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Chappell v Wallace</i> , 462 US 296; 103 S Ct 2362; 76 L Ed 2d 586 (1983)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cooper v Nutley Sun Printing</i> , 36 NJ 189; 175 A2d 639 (1961)..... | 23 |
| <i>Correctional Servs Corp v Malesko</i> , 534 US 61; 122 S Ct 515; 151 L Ed 2d 456 (2001)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Corum v Univ of NC</i> , 330 NC 761; 413 SE2d 276 (1992) | 23, 27, 31 |
| <i>Davis v Passman</i> , 442 US 228; 99 S Ct 2264; 60 L Ed 2d 846 (1979) | 15 |
| <i>Dorwart v Caraway</i> , 312 Mont 1; 2002 MT 240; 58 P3d 128 (2002)..... | passim |
| <i>Entick v Carrington</i> , 19 How St Tr 1029 (1765)..... | 33, 44 |
| <i>FDIC v Meyer</i> , 510 US 471; 114 S Ct 996; 127 L Ed 2d 308 (1994) | 17, 38 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Godfrey v State</i> , 898 NW2d 844 (Iowa, 2017) | passim |
| <i>Hamilton v Sec’y of State</i> , 227 Mich 111; 198 NW 843 (1924) | 26 |
| <i>Hastert v Boyne City Police Dep’t</i> , 2016 WL 4626880 (ED Mich, 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Hernandez v Mesa</i> , __ US __; 140 S Ct 735; 206 L Ed 2d 29 (2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>Huckle v Money</i> , 2 Wils 205; 95 Eng Rep 768 (1763) | 33 |
| <i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist Court</i> , __ Mich __, __; __ NW2d __ (2020) (Docket No. 161492) | 26 |
| <i>In re Town Highway No 20</i> , 191 Vt 231; 45 A3d 54 (2012) | 39 |
| <i>Jamison v McClendon</i> , 476 F Supp 3d 386 (D Miss, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Johnson v Kramer Bros Freight Lines, Inc</i> , 357 Mich 254; 98 NW2d 586 (1959)..... | 5, 24 |
| <i>Johnson</i> , 357 Mich at 257–258..... | 25 |
| <i>Jones v Powell</i> , 462 Mich 329; 612 NW2d 423 (2000)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Kewin v Mass Mutual Life Ins Co</i> , 409 Mich 401; 295 NW2d 50 (1980)..... | 22 |
| <i>King v S Jersey Nat’l Bank</i> , 66 NJ 161; 330 A2d 1 (1974) | 26 |
| <i>Kisela v Hughes</i> , __ US __; 138 S Ct 1148; 200 L Ed 2d 449 (2018) | 12 |
| <i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)..... | 13, 23, 24 |
| <i>Lee v Cline</i> , 384 Md 245; 863 A2d 297 (2004) | 33 |
| <i>Lewis v State</i> , 464 Mich 781; 629 NW2d 868 (2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Malley v Briggs</i> , 475 US 335; 106 S Ct 1092; 89 L Ed 2d 271 (1986) | 11 |
| <i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137; 2 L Ed 60 (1803)..... | 5, 24, 29 |
| <i>Mays v Governor</i> , 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020)..... | passim |
| <i>Mays v Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1; 916 NW2d 277 (2018) | 21, 36 |
| <i>Monell v New York City Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 436 US 658; 98 S Ct 2018; 56 L Ed 2d 611 (1978) | 21, 41 |
| <i>Mullenix v Luna</i> , 577 US 7; 136 S Ct 305; 193 L Ed 2d 255 (2015) | 12 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>New York v United States</i> , 505 US 144; 112 S Ct 2408; 120 L Ed 2d 120 (1992)..... | 39 |
| <i>Pennhurst State School and Hosp v Halderman</i> , 465 US 89; 104 S Ct 900; 79 L Ed 2d 67 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>People v Marxhausen</i> , 204 Mich 559; 171 NW 557 (1919)..... | 34, 43 |
| <i>Pittman v City of Taylor</i> , 398 Mich 41; 247 NW2d 512 (1976)..... | 30 |
| <i>Ritchie v Donnelly</i> , 324 Md 344 (1991)..... | 33 |
| <i>Schweiker v Chilicky</i> , 487 US 412; 108 S Ct 2460; 101 L Ed 2d 370 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla v Florida</i> , 517 US 44; 116 S Ct 1114; 134 L Ed 2d 252 (1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sharp v City of Lansing</i> , 464 Mich 792; 629 NW 2d 873 (2001)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Smith v Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 428 Mich 540; 410 NW2d 749 (1987) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Smith v Wade</i> , 461 US 30; 103 S Ct 1625; 75 L Ed 2d 632 (1983)..... | 42 |
| <i>Thomas v Dep’t of State Highways</i> , 398 Mich 1; 247 NW2d 530 (1976) | 29 |
| <i>United States v Stanley</i> , 483 US 669; 107 S Ct 3054; 97 L Ed 2d 550 (1987)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Va Office for Protection and Advocacy v Stewart</i> , 563 US 247; 131 S Ct 1632; 179 L Ed 2d 675 (2011) | 10 |
| <i>Washington-Detroit Theatre Co v Moore</i> , 249 Mich 673; 229 NW 618 (1930) | 24 |
| <i>Widgeon v E Shore Hosp Ctr</i> , 300 Md 520; 479 A2d 921 (1984)..... | 6, 23, 33 |
| <i>Wilkes v Wood</i> , Lofft’s 1, 98 Eng Rep 489 (1763) | 33 |
| <i>Will v Mich Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 US 58; 109 S Ct 2304; 105 L Ed 2d 45 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wolverine Golf Club v Hare</i> , 24 Mich App 711; 180 NW2d 820 (1970), aff’d 384 Mich 461; 185 NW2d 392 (1971)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ziglar v Abassi</i> , ___ US ___; 137 S Ct 1843; 198 L Ed 2d 290 (2017) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Zullo v State</i> , 209 Vt 298; 205 A3d 466 (2019)..... | passim |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| Const 1963, art 1 | 28 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Const 1963, art 1, § 17 | 36 |
| Const 1963, art 11, § 5 | 37 |
| Const 1963, art 3, § 1 | 23 |
| Const 1963, art 3, § 7 | 34 |
| US Const, Am XI..... | 9, 10 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 USC § 1983..... | 11, 21, 41 |
| Rules | |
| MCR 7.312(H)(4) | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Bandes, <i>Reinventing Bivens: The Self-Executing Constitution</i> , 68 S Cal L Rev 289 (1995)..... | 25, 27, 30, 39 |
| Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal L Rev 45 (2018) | 12 |
| Chemerinsky, <i>Against Sovereign Immunity</i> , 53 Stan L Rev 1201 (2001) | 30 |
| Chung et al, <i>Shielded</i> , Reuters (May 8, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Cooley's Constitutional Limitations</i> (7th ed), p 132..... | 24 |
| Cunningham, <i>Unemployment Insurance Woes: Couple Fights State Over 'Unjustified' \$10,000 Fine</i> , Fox 17 News (May 11, 2015) | 8 |
| De La Garza, <i>States' Automated Systems Are Trapping Citizens In Bureaucratic Nightmares With Their Lives On the Line</i> , Time Magazine (May 28, 2020) | 7 |
| Dellinger, <i>Of Rights and Remedies: The Constitution As a Sword</i> , 85 Harv L Rev 1532 (1972)..... | 35, 39 |
| Felton, <i>Criminalizing The Unemployed</i> , Detroit Metro Times (July 1, 2015) | 7 |
| Felton, <i>Michigan Unemployment Agency Made 20,000 False Fraud Allegations— Report</i> , The Guardian (December 18, 2016) | 7 |
| Gildin, <i>Redressing Deprivations of Rights Secured by State Constitutions Outside the Shadow of the Supreme Court's Constitutional Remedies Jurisprudence</i> , 115 Penn St L Rev 877 (2011)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Karlan, <i>The Irony of Immunity</i> , 53 Stan L Rev 1311 (2001) | 25 |
| Madden et al, <i>Bedtime for Bivens: Substituting the United States as Defendant in Constitutional Tort Suits</i> , 20 Harv J on Legis 469 (1983)..... | 39 |
| Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 | 5, 28, 29, 37 |
| Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials' Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 Geo LJ 65 (1999)..... | 43 |
| Restatement Torts, 2d, § 874A | 35 |
| Shaefer & Gray, Memorandum to United States Department of Labor, <i>Michigan Unemployment Insurance Agency: Unjust Fraud and Multiple Determinations</i> (May 19, 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>State of Michigan's Mistake Led to Man Filing Bankruptcy</i> , Detroit Free Press (December 22, 2019) | 7 |
| Wade, <i>Liability in Tort of the Central Government of the United Kingdom</i> , 29 NYU L Rev 1416 (1954) | 34 |
| Wurman, <i>Qualified Immunity and Statutory Construction</i> , 37 Seattle U Law Rev 939 (2014)..... | 33, 44 |
